Derivative financial instruments 20 — — (0.1)

(142.8) (148.8) (16.2)

Total liabilities (330.0) (308.4) (61.5)

Net assets 656.1 500.9 383.1

Equity
Share capital 23 0.5 0.4 0.4
Share premium account 268.3 138.2 27.0
Merger reserve 23 68.6 68.6 68.1
Own shares 23 (2.2) (2.5) (2.8)
Translation reserve 23 31.1 42.9 33.3
Hedging reserve 23 0.2 (0.7) (1.3)
Retained earnings 289.6 254.0 258.4

Total equity attributable to the equity shareholders of the parent 656.1 500.9 383.1

*  See note 2 for details of the prior periods’ restatement.

The consolidated financial statements on pages 129 to 170 were approved by the Board of Directors on 14 March 2022 and signed
on its behalf by:

Michael Baldock
Director

Abcam plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021
130

Consolidated balance sheet
As at 31 December 2021

Note

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium
account

£m

Merger
reserve

£m

Own
shares

£m

Translation
reserve

£m

Hedging
reserve

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Total
equity

£m

Balance as at 1 July 2019 (as
previously reported) 0.4 27.0 68.1 (2.8) 33.3 (1.3) 258.6 383.3
Prior period restatement* — — — — — — (1.7) (1.7)

Balance as at 1 July 2019
(restated*) 0.4 27.0 68.1 (2.8) 33.3 (1.3) 256.9 381.6

Profit for the year (restated*) — — — — — — 12.5 12.5
Other comprehensive income — — — — 9.6 0.6 2.6 12.8

Total comprehensive income — — — — 9.6 0.6 15.1 25.3

Issue of ordinary shares — 111.2 0.5 0.3 — — (0.3) 111.7
Share-based payments inclusive

of deferred tax — — — — — — 7.4 7.4
Purchase of own shares — — — — — — (0.1) (0.1)
Equity dividends 24 — — — — — — (25.0) (25.0)

Balance as at 30 June 2020
(restated*) 0.4 138.2 68.6 (2.5) 42.9 (0.7) 254.0 500.9

Profit for the period — — — — — — 17.2 17.2
Other comprehensive
(expense)/income — — — — (11.8) 0.9 (2.0) (12.9)

Total comprehensive
(expense)/income — — — — (11.8) 0.9 15.2 4.3

Issue of ordinary shares, net of
issue costs 0.1 130.1 — — — — — 130.2
Own shares disposed of on

exercise of share options — — — 0.3 — — (0.3) —
Share-based payments inclusive

of deferred tax — — — — — — 20.8 20.8
Purchase of own shares — — — — — — (0.1) (0.1)

Balance as at
31 December 2021 0.5 268.3 68.6 (2.2) 31.1 0.2 289.6 656.1

*  See note 2 for details of the prior periods’ restatement.

St
ra

te
g

ic
 re

p
or

t
C

or
p

or
a

te
 g

ov
er

n
a

n
ce

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Abcam plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021
131

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Balance as at 31 December 2021

Note

18 month
period ended
31 December

2021
£m

Year ended
30 June

2020
(restated*)

£m

Cash generated from operations 25 105.3 65.4
Net income taxes paid (9.1) (2.4)

Net cash inflow from operating activities (iii) 96.2 63.0

[…]

other projects, have been capitalised as an intangible asset in
line with IAS 38 ‘Intangible Assets’.

Following an internal review of the impact of adoption of
the IFRIC, for those arrangements where the Group does not
have control of the developed software, to the extent that
the services were performed by third parties, the Group has
derecognised the intangible asset previously capitalised.
This change in accounting policy has led to adjustments
amounting to a £2.1m reduction in the intangible assets
recognised in the 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2019 balance
sheets, and to a £0.1m and £0.8m increase in selling, general
and administrative expenses in those respective periods.

St
ra

te
g

ic
 re

p
or

t
C

or
p

or
a

te
 g

ov
er

n
a

n
ce

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Abcam plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021
133

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
18 month period ended 31 December 2021

2. New accounting standards, amendments and interpretations continued
The following tables show the impact of the change in accounting policy on previously reported financial results:

As previously
reported*

£m
Adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Year ended 30 June 2020:
Impact on income statement
Adjusted selling, general and administrative expenses (111.7) 0.2 (111.5)
Adjusting items (19.7) (0.3) (20.0)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (131.4) (0.1) (131.5)

Adjusted operating profit 53.8 0.2 54.0
Adjusting items (43.3) (0.3) (43.6)

Operating profit 10.5 (0.1) 10.4

Adjusted profit before tax 51.7 0.2 51.9
Adjusting items (43.3) (0.3) (43.6)

Profit before tax 8.4 (0.1) 8.3

Adjusted tax (9.4) — (9.4)
Adjusting items 13.5 0.1 13.6

Tax 4.1 0.1 4.2

Adjusted profit for the year 42.3 0.2 42.5
Adjusting items (29.8) (0.2) (30.0)

Profit for the year 12.5 — 12.5

Basic earnings per share 6.0p — 6.0p
Diluted earnings per share 6.0p — 6.0p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 16.7p 3.8p 20.5p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share 16.6p 3.7p 20.3p

Impact on statement of comprehensive income
Total comprehensive income 25.3 — 25.3

Impact on balance sheet
Intangible assets 154.4 (2.1) 152.3

Total non-current assets 532.6 (2.1) 530.5

Deferred tax liability (28.7) 0.4 (28.3)

Total non-current liabilities (149.2) 0.4 (148.8)

Net assets 502.6 (1.7) 500.9

Retained earnings 255.7 (1.7) 254.0

Total equity 502.6 (1.7) 500.9

Impact on cash flow statement
Cash generated from operations 65.4 — 65.4

Net cash inflow from operating activities 63.0 — 63.0

Purchase of intangible assets (23.0) — (23.0)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (148.1) — (148.1)

*  Previously reported results include the re-presentation to share-based payment charges now included within adjusting items. See note 7 for further details.

Abcam plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021
134

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
18 month period ended 31 December 2021

2. New accounting standards, amendments and
interpretations continued
Other standards, amendments and interpretations effective
during the period
The following standards and amendments are effective in the
group’s consolidated financial statements:

 – Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 ‘Interest rate

[…]

2021

Year ended
30 June

2020

Gain in the period/year 1.4 0.7
Recycled to profit and loss (0.4) —

Gain recognised in other comprehensive income 1.0 0.7

Abcam plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021
158

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
18 month period ended 31 December 2021

26. Financial instruments continued
Currency risk sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s financial instruments to changes in exchange rates by detailing the
impact on profit and other comprehensive income of a 10% change in the Sterling exchange rate against the relevant
foreign currencies.

10% represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates over a 12 month period.

The sensitivity analysis below only includes financial instruments denominated in non-functional currency and forward
currency contracts outstanding at the reporting date and represents the impact of an immediate change in Sterling against
other currencies.

US Dollar
currency impact

Euro
currency impact

Yen
currency impact

RMB
currency impact

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

31 December 2021
Income statement 1.1 (1.3) 0.4 (0.5) 0.4 (0.5) 0.3 (0.3)
Other comprehensive income — — 1.3 (1.5) 0.4 (0.5) 0.3 (0.4)

30 June 2020
Income statement 0.3 (0.4) 1.0 (1.3) 0.4 (0.5) 0.2 (0.2)
Other comprehensive income 0.4 (0.5) 0.9 (1.2) 0.3 (0.4) 0.3 (0.4)

The sensitivity analysis is limited to the year end exposure and therefore does not reflect the exposure and inherent risk during
the year.

Liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Group will have insufficient funds available in the right currency to settle its obligations as they fall due.

The Group generates funds from operational activities in excess of its operational requirements and has substantial cash
balances available for its current investment activities.

The Board reviews the funding requirement of the Group as part of the budgeting and long-term planning processes and
considers as necessary alternative possible sources of funding where the requirement is not satisfied by the Group’s forecast

[…]

Lease liabilities C7 (53.3) (57.1) —

(58.9) (68.3) (3.6)

Total liabilities (261.7) (237.3) (60.8)

Net assets 646.3 493.0 358.3

Equity
Share capital C15 0.5 0.4 0.4
Share premium account 268.3 138.2 27.0
Merger reserve C15 68.6 68.6 68.1
Own shares C15 (2.2) (2.5) (2.8)
Hedging reserve C15 0.2 (0.7) (1.3)
Retained earnings 310.9 289.0 266.9

Total shareholders’ funds 646.3 493.0 358.3

The Company reported a profit for the period ended 31 December 2021 of £1.8m (year ended 30 June 2020: £38.8m).

The financial statements of the Company on pages 171 to 182 were approved by the Board on 14 March 2022 and signed on its
behalf by:

Michael Baldock
Director

St
ra

te
g

ic
 re

p
or

t
C

or
p

or
a

te
 g

ov
er

n
a

n
ce

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Abcam plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021
171

Company balance sheet
As at 31 December 2021

Note

 Share
capital

£m

Share
premium
account

£m

Merger
reserve

£m

Own
shares

£m

Hedging
reserve

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Total
shareholders’

funds
£m

At 1 July 2019 (as previously reported) 0.4 27.0 68.1 (2.8) (1.3) 269.2 360.6
Prior period restatement — — — — — (1.7) (1.7)

At 1 July 2019 (restated*) 0.4 27.0 68.1 (2.8) (1.3) 267.5 358.9

Profit for the year (restated*) — — — — — 38.8 38.8
Other comprehensive expense — — — — 0.6 — 0.6

Total comprehensive income — — — — 0.6 38.8 39.4

Issue of ordinary shares — 111.2 0.5 0.3 — (0.3) 111.7
Share-based payments inclusive

of deferred tax — — — — — 8.1 8.1
Purchase of own shares — — — — — (0.1) (0.1)
Equity dividends C16 — — — — — (25.0) (25.0)

Balance as at 30 June 2020 (restated*) 0.4 138.2 68.6 (2.5) (0.7) 289.0 493.0

Profit for the period — — — — — 1.8 1.8
Other comprehensive income — — — — 0.9 0.3 1.2

Total comprehensive income — — — — 0.9 2.1 3.0

Issue of ordinary shares 0.1 130.1 — — — — 130.2
Own shares disposed of on exercise of

share options — — — 0.3 — (0.3) —
Share-based payments inclusive

of deferred tax — — — — — 20.2 20.2
Purchase of own shares — — — — — (0.1) (0.1)
Equity dividends C16 — — — — — — —

Balance as at
31 December 2021 0.5 268.3 68.6 (2.2) 0.2 310.9 646.3

Abcam plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021
172

Company statement of changes in equity
Balance as at 31 December 2021

C1. Basis of preparation
The Company is incorporated in the United Kingdom and the separate financial statements of the Company have been
presented as required by the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention (as modified to include revaluation of
certain financial instruments to fair value) and on the going concern basis (see note 1 to the consolidated financial statements).

[…]

Previously, internal and external costs incurred in connection with the various phases of the Group’s ERP implementation and
other projects, have been capitalised as an intangible asset in line with IAS 38 ‘Intangible Assets’.

Following an internal review of the impact of adoption of the IFRIC, for those arrangements where the Group does not have
control of the developed software, to the extent that the services were performed by third parties, the Group has derecognised
the intangible asset previously capitalised. This change in accounting policy has led to adjustments amounting to a £2.1m
reduction in the intangible assets recognised in the 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2019 balance sheets, and to a £0.1m and £0.8m
increase in selling, general and administrative expenses in those respective periods.

St
ra

te
g

ic
 re

p
or

t
C

or
p

or
a

te
 g

ov
er

n
a

n
ce

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

Abcam plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021
173

Notes to the Company financial statements
18 month period ended 31 December 2021

C1. Basis of preparation continued
The table below outlines the impact of the adjustment on the results for the prior year:

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Year ended 30 June 2020:
Profit for the year 38.8 — 38.8

Intangible assets 95.5 (2.1) 93.4

Total non-current assets 488.4 (2.1) 486.3
Deferred tax liability (11.6) 0.4 (11.2)

Total non-current liabilities (68.7) 0.4 (68.3)

Net assets 494.7 (1.7) 493.0

Retained earnings 290.7 (1.7) 289.0

Total equity 494.7 (1.7) 493.0

C2. Income statement
In accordance with the exemption permitted by section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the Company has elected not to present
its own income statement or statement of comprehensive income for the year.

C3. Employees and remuneration
Details of Directors’ remuneration, share-based payments and pension entitlements in note 30 to the consolidated financial
statements and the Annual Report on Remuneration on pages 93 to 103 form part of these Company financial statements.
Information on the main employee share-based payments is given in note 27 of the consolidated financial statements.